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4 Document in scope of request 

The Department has identified five documents, as per the attached schedule of documents, as 
falling within the scope of your request.  These documents were in the possession of the 
Department on 14 September 2017 when your request was received. 

5 Decision 

The decision in relation to the documents in the possession of the Department which fall within 
the scope of your request is as follows: 

• Release information contained in one document which is relevant to your request in full 
• Exempt three documents in full from disclosure 
• Exempt one document in part from disclosure 

5.1 Section 22 of the FOI Act – irrelevant to request 

Section 22 of the FOI Act provides that if giving access to a document would disclose 
information that would reasonably be regarded as irrelevant to the request, it is possible for the 
Department to prepare an edited copy of the document, modified by deletions, ensuring that the 
edited copy would not disclose any information that would reasonably be regarded as irrelevant 
to the request. 

On 27 September 2017, the Department advised you that its policy is to exclude the personal 
details of officers not in the Senior Executive Service (SES), as well as the mobile and work 
telephone numbers of SES staff, contained in documents that fall within scope of an FOI 
request. 

I have therefore decided that parts of Documents 2 and 3 marked ‘s22(1)(a)(ii)’ would disclose 
information that could reasonably be regarded as irrelevant to your request, and have therefore 
prepared an edited copy of the document, with the irrelevant material deleted pursuant to 
s.22(1)(a)(ii) of the FOI Act.   

The remainder of the documents have been considered for release to you as they are relevant 
to your request. 

6 Reasons for Decision 

For the reasons set out below, I have exempted certain information within the documents.  

7 Section 33 of the FOI Act – Documents affecting National Security, Defence or 
International Relations 

Section 33(a)(iii) of the FOI Act permits exemption of a document if disclosure of the 
document would, or could reasonably be expected to cause damage to the international 
relations of the Commonwealth. 

The phrase 'international relations' has been interpreted as meaning the ability of the Australian 
Government to maintain good working relations with other governments and international 
organisations, and to protect the flow of confidential information between them.  The 
expectation of damage to international relations must be reasonable in all the circumstances, 
having regard to the nature of the information; the circumstances in which it was 
communicated; and the nature and extent of the relationship.  There must be real and 
substantial grounds for the conclusion that are supported by evidence.   
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